Despatch of Share Certificates for H Rights Shares and Refund Cheques

It is expected that the share certificates for the H Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, and

the refund cheques in respect of wholly or partially unsuccessful applications for the excess

H Rights Shares (without interest) will be posted to the allottees and those entitled thereto

by ordinary post at their own risk, to their registered addresses by the H Share Registrar on 2

May 2019.

Commencement of Dealings in the H Rights Shares

Dealings in the H Rights Shares, in their fully-paid form, are expected to commence on the

Hong Kong Stock Exchange at 9:00 a.m. on 3 May 2019.

6

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best knowledge of the Directors, the shareholding structure of the Company

immediately before the commencement and immediately after the completion of the Rights

Issue will be as follows:

Shareholding Structure

immediately before commencement of

the Rights Issue

Shareholding Structure

immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue

Number of

issued Shares

Percentage of

total issued

Shares

Number of

issued Shares

Percentage of

total issued

Shares

H Shares 650,060,840 18.28% 773,572,399 18.31%

A Shares 2,906,142,460 81.72% 3,451,495,248 81.69%

Total issued Shares 3,556,203,300 100% 4,225,067,647 100%

GENERAL

Total gross proceeds raised under the A Share Rights Issue were approximately RMB3,828.38

million (equivalent to approximately HK$4,474.23 million). Total gross proceeds raised

under the H Share Rights Issue were approximately HK$1,014.03 million. The issuing

expenses in connection with the A Share Rights Issue and the H Share Rights Issue (including

but not limited to the underwriting commission, printing, registration, translation, legal

and accounting charges) amounted to approximately RMB32.92 million (equivalent to

approximately HK$38.47 million) and approximately HK$34.03 million, respectively. All